

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ROGER ANCLAM,)
EMILY BUNTING, MARY LYNNE DONOHUE,)
HELEN HARRIS, WAYNE JENSEN,)
WENDY SUE JOHNSON, JANET MITCHELL,) No. 15-cv-421-bbc
ALLISON SEATON, JAMES SEATON,)
JEROME WALLACE, and DONALD WINTER,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
BEVERLY R. GILL, JULIE M. GLANCEY,)
ANN S. JACOBS, STEVE KING, DON MILLIS,)
and MARK L. THOMSEN.)
)
Defendants.)

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF ON REMEDIES

Peter G. Earle
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G. EARLE
839 North Jefferson Street, Suite 300
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 276-1076
peter@earle-law.com

J. Gerald Hebert
Ruth Greenwood
Annabelle Harless
Danielle Lang
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-2200
ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org
rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org
aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org
dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org

Michele Odorizzi
MAYER BROWN, LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
modorizzi@mayerbrown.com

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th St., Suite 510
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 702-4226
nsteph@uchicago.edu

Douglas M. Poland
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC
10 East Doty Street, Suite 507
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 960-7430
dpoland@rathjewoodward.com

Dated: December 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Court Should Immediately Enter an Injunction and Start the Remedial Process. 2

 B. The Court Should Not Permit Wisconsin’s Elected Branches to Try to Enact a Proper Remedial Plan..... 5

 C. If the Court Does Allow Wisconsin’s Elected Branches to Try to Design a Valid Remedy, It Should Give Them a Strict Deadline and Detailed Instructions..... 10

 D. If the Court Imposes a Remedy Itself, It Would Be Bound by Stricter Substantive Constraints but Free to Choose Among Several Procedural Options..... 16

 E. The Court Should Set a Schedule for All Relevant Actors and Actions. 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	16, 18
<i>Avalos v. Davidson</i> , 2002 WL 1895406 (D. Colo. Jan. 25, 2002).....	17
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 2001 WL 36403750 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 14, 2001).....	17
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd. (Baldus I)</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 955 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	8, 15
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd. (Baldus II)</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	2, 7, 15, 20
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd. (Baldus III)</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 860 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	6, 9
<i>Baumgart v. Wendelberger</i> , 2002 WL 34127471 (E.D. Wis. May 30, 2002).....	2
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	16
<i>Colleton Cty. Council v. McConnell</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 618 (D.S.C. 2002).....	18
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , No. 1:15-CV-399 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 29, 2016).....	14, 23
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	18
<i>Diaz v. Silver</i> , 978 F. Supp. 96 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	17
<i>Essex v. Kobach</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (D. Kan. 2012).....	18, 19

Favors v. Cuomo,
2012 WL 928223 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012).....19

Gaffney v. Cummings,
412 U.S. 735 (1973).....6

Good v. Austin,
800 F. Supp. 557 (E.D. & W.D. Mich. 1992).....17

Gorin v. Karpan,
775 F. Supp. 1430 (D. Wyo. 1991).....11

Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n,
136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....16

Harris v. McCrory,
159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016)10

Hastert v. State Bd. of Elections,
777 F. Supp. 634 (N.D. Ill. 1991).....17

Hays v. Louisiana,
936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996).....7

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....10

Johnson v. Miller,
929 F. Supp. 1529 (S.D. Ga. 1996).....7

Johnson v. Mortham,
926 F. Supp. 1540 (N.D. Fla. 1996).....4, 11

Larios v. Cox (Larios I),
305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....4, 11

Larios v. Cox (Larios II),
314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....17, 19

League of Women Voters in Fla. v. Detzner,
179 So. 3d 258 (Fla. 2015).....14

LULAC v. Clements,
986 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1993)11

LULAC v. Perry,
457 F. Supp. 2d 716 (E.D. Tex. 2006).....7

Perez v. Texas,
891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....20

Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights,
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)10

Personhuballah v. Alcorn,
155 F. Supp. 3d 552 (E.D. Va. 2016)4, 18

Prosser v. Elections Bd.,
793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)17, 19

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....4, 5

Robbins v. Pepsi-Cola Metro. Bottling Co.,
800 F. 2d 641 (7th Cir. 1986)3

Roman v. Sincock
377 U.S. 695 (1964).....17

Seastrunk v. Burns,
772 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1985)16

State ex rel. Att’y Gen. v. Cunningham
51 N.W. 724 (Wis. 1892).....8

Terrazas v. Slagle,
789 F. Supp. 828 (W.D. Tex. 1991).....7

United States v. Articles of Food and Drug,
441 F. Supp. 772 (E.D. Wis. 1997).....3

Upham v. Seamon,
456 U.S. 37 (1982).....17, 18

Vieth v. Pennsylvania,
195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....11

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 783 (1973).....11, 17, 18

<i>Wis. State AFL-CIO v. Elections Bd.</i> 543 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	2
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	5, 6, 16
Other Authorities	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 2101(b).....	3, 21
Defs’ Br. Regarding Art. 4, Section 3 of the Wis. Const. Relating to Redist., <i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , No. 11-CV-562-JPS-DPW-RMD (E.D. Wis. Feb. 22, 2012).....	8
Ballot Access Checklist for 2016 Legislative Candidates, Wis. Elections Comm’n, http://elections.wi.gov/forms/gabis-9	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.....	3
Final Report on 2011 Redistricting, California Redistricting Commission (Aug. 15, 2011).....	23
Nathaniel Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies: A Primer on Court-Drawn Redistricting Plans</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1131 (2005)	19, 20, 23
Richard H. Pildes, <i>Is Voting-Rights Law Now at War with Itself? Social Science and Voting Rights in the 2000s</i> , 80 N.C. L. Rev. 1517 (2002).....	13
Tr. of Court Trial (II), <i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , No. 11-CV-562-JPS-DPW-RMD (E.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2012).....	9
Tr. of Court Trial (III), <i>Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov’t Accountability Bd.</i> , No. 11-CV-562-JPS-DPW-RMD (E.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2012).....	9
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 18.....	21
<i>Who Draws the Lines?</i> , All About Redistricting, http://redistricting.ils.edu/who-courtstate10.php	6
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 3	8
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 4	18
Wis. Const. art. IV, § 5	10, 18
